mainly comprised of listed and unlisted equity securities. The Equity Fund does not have a quoted
market price in an active market. The fair value of the Equity Fund as at 31 March 2018 was
determined by the directors with reference to the portfolio of investments held by the Equity Fund,
including the valuation reports of the unlisted equity securities held by Equity Fund performed by an
independent valuer as at 31 December 2017.

As described in details in the announcements of the Company dated 1 November 2018 and 1 March
2019, during the year ended 31 March 2019, the Company had engaged another professional valuer
to carry out valuation on the Equity Fund and determined the fair value of the Equity Fund as at 31
March 2018 to be approximately HK$38,488,000. Accordingly, the Group decided to proceed with
the restatement.

The impacts of the restatements in the consolidated financial statements in respect of the fair value
of the Equity Fund as at 31 March 2018 on the Group is as follows:

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year
ended 31 March 2018:

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Other comprehensive income for the year 35,294 (34,011) 1,283

Total comprehensive income/(expense)
for the year 17,946 (34,011) (16,065)

Total comprehensive income/(expense)
for the year attributable to
– Owners of the Company 8,182 (32,531) (24,349)
– Non-controlling interests 9,764 (1,480) 8,284

17,946 (34,011) (16,065)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2019

Styland Holdings Limited   Annual Report 2018/19 103

5.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2018:

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Available-for-sale financial assets 73,279 (34,011) 39,268

Current assets 743,581 (34,011) 709,570

Total assets 1,073,427 (34,011) 1,039,416

Net current assets 299,307 (34,011) 265,296

Net assets 627,153 (34,011) 593,142

Reserves for available-for-sale
financial assets 33,734 (32,531) 1,203

Non-controlling interests (1,410) (1,480) (2,890)

Total equity 627,153 (34,011) 593,142

6.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION

Information reported to the executive Directors, being the chief operating decision maker, for the
purposes of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance focuses on the type of
services provided or products traded. The Group’s reportable segments under HKFRS 8 are as
follows:

–	 the financial services segment provides securities dealing, brokerage financing, corporate
finance, asset management and other financing services;

–	 the mortgage financing segment engages in corporate and personal loans that are secured by
properties;

–	 the property development and investment segment engages in property redevelopment and
letting of properties; and

–	 the securities trading segment engages in trading of securities and derivative products.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2019

Styland Holdings Limited   Annual Report 2018/19104

6.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

Segment revenue and results

The following is an analysis of the Group’s revenue and results by reportable segments.

For the year ended 31 March 2019

Financial
services

Mortgage
financing

Property
development

and investment
Securities

trading Eliminations Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Segment revenue:
Revenue from external customers 57,441 23,490 – 274 – 81,205
Inter-segment revenue 343 – – – (343) –

57,784 23,490 – 274 (343) 81,205

Segment results (22,207) 15,286 54,954 (18,940) – 29,093
Unallocated income 187
Unallocated expenses (35,715)

Loss before taxation (6,435)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2019

Styland Holdings Limited   Annual Report 2018/19 105

6.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

Segment revenue and results (Continued)

For the year ended 31 March 2018

Financial
services

Mortgage
financing

Property
development

and investment
Securities

trading Eliminations Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Segment revenue:
Revenue from external customers 57,374 27,327 931 304 – 85,936
Inter-segment revenue 852 – – – (852) –

58,226 27,327 931 304 (852) 85,936

Segment results 20,480 16,792 (3,450) (20,271) – 13,551
Unallocated income 396
Unallocated expenses (31,295)

Loss before taxation (17,348)

The accounting policies of the reportable segments described in note 2.21 are the same as the
Group’s accounting policies. Segment results represent the results from each segment without
allocation of unallocated administrative expenses, unallocated sundry income, unallocated directors’
remunerations, bank interest income and finance costs. This is the measure reported to the chief
operating decision maker for the purposes of resource allocation and performance assessment.

Inter-segment revenue are charged at prevailing market rates.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2019

Styland Holdings Limited   Annual Report 2018/19106

6.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

Segment assets and liabilities

The following is an analysis of the Group’s assets and liabilities by reportable segments:

As at 31 March 2019

Financial
services

Mortgage
financing

Property
development

and
investment

Securities
trading Unallocated Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Segment assets 246,323 135,318 351,668 27,721 119,810 880,840
Assets of disposal group

classified as held for sale 210,304

1,091,144

Segment liabilities 151,100 32,429 72,440 5 65,072 321,046
Liabilities of disposal group

classified as held for sale 221,588

542,634

As at 31 March 2018

Financial
services

Mortgage
financing

Property
development

and investment
Securities

trading Unallocated Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Segment assets (restated) 411,717 158,321 268,690 73,713 126,975 1,039,416

Segment liabilities 259,997 69,884 50,749 5 65,639 446,274

For the purposes of monitoring segment performances and allocating resources between segments:

–	 all assets are allocated to reportable segments other than pledged bank deposits, cash and cash
equivalents, unallocated furniture and equipment, and unallocated other receivables, deposits
and prepayments; and

–	 all liabilities are allocated to reportable segments other than unallocated borrowings and
unallocated other payables and accruals.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2019

Styland Holdings Limited   Annual Report 2018/19 107

6.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

Other segment information

For the year ended 31 March 2019

Financial
services

Mortgage
financing

Property
development

and investment
Securities

trading Unallocated Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Amounts included in the measurement
of segment profit or loss or segment
assets

Change in fair value of investment
properties – – 55,591 – – 55,591

Change in fair value of financial
assets at FVTPL – – – (22,522) – (22,522)

Gain on disposal of financial
assets at FVTPL – – – 3,903 – 3,903

Impairment loss recognized in
respect of intangible asset (3,386) – – – – (3,386)

ECL recognized in respect of
loan receivables (2,317) (2,600) – – – (4,917)

ECL recognized in respect of
accounts receivable (4,658) – – – – (4,658)

ECL recognized in respect of
other receivables – (248) – – – (248)

Reversal of ECL recognized in
respect of loan receivables 1,449 4,517 – – – 5,966

Reversal of ECL recognized in
respect of accounts receivable 645 – – – – 645

Bad debt recovery for loan receivables – 282 – – – 282
Depreciation (1,130) (48) (101) – (509) (1,788)
Gain on exchange difference, net 1,592 – – – – 1,592
Written-off of furniture and equipment (34) (2) – – – (36)
Additions to non-current assets (note) 2,952 23 27,488 – 851 31,314
Amounts regularly provided to chief

operating decision maker but not
included in the measurement of
segment profit or loss or segment
assets:

Bank interest income – – – – 187 187
Finance costs – – – – (18,010) (18,010)

Note:	 The amounts excluded those additions to loan receivables and intangible asset.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2019

Styland Holdings Limited   Annual Report 2018/19108

6.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

Other segment information (Continued)

For the year ended 31 March 2018

Financial
services

Mortgage
financing

Property
development

and investment
Securities

trading Unallocated Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Amounts included in the measurement
of segment profit or loss or segment
assets

Change in fair value of financial
assets at FVTPL 2,500 – – (23,956) – (21,456)

Gain on disposal of financial
assets at FVTPL – – – 2,066 – 2,066

Impairment loss recognized in
respect of loan receivables (2,189) (725) – – – (2,914)

Impairment loss recognized in
respect of accounts receivable (2,337) – – – – (2,337)

Impairment loss recognized in
respect of other receivables – (17) – – – (17)

Impairment loss recognized in
respect of promissory note receivables (1,269) – – – – (1,269)

Reversal of impairment loss recognized
in respect of loan receivables 771 364 – – – 1,135

Reversal of impairment loss recognized
in respect of accounts receivable 122 – – – – 122

Bad debt recovery for loan receivables 96 – – – – 96
Depreciation (830) (95) (127) – (371) (1,423)
Loss on exchange difference, net (196) – – – – (196)
Gain on disposal of furniture and

equipment – – – – 40 40
Gain/(Loss) on disposal of subsidiaries 30,406 – (3,305) – – 27,101
Additions to non-current assets (note) 1,219 54 22,495 – 24 23,792
Amounts regularly provided to chief

operating decision maker but not
included in the measurement of
segment profit or loss or segment
assets:

Bank interest income – – – – 77 77
Finance costs – – – – (14,118) (14,118)

Note:	 The amounts excluded those additions to loan receivables and intangible asset.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2019

Styland Holdings Limited   Annual Report 2018/19 109

6.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

Geographical information

The Group’s operations are located in Hong Kong. All of the Group’s non-current assets (excluding
loan receivables) are located in Hong Kong. In addition, all of the Group’s revenue during the years
ended 31 March 2019 and 2018 were derived from Hong Kong.

Information about major customers

During the year ended 31 March 2019, no customer individually contributes over 10% of the